CITY COUNCIL

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE May 7, 2024

NUMBER __268-2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO MODIFY THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE NJDOT 2019 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION, MILLING, PAVING AND STRIPING FOR AN ADDITIONAL \$46,630.55 MAKING THE NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$679,700.70.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk to execute an agreement with Cifelli & Son General Construction, 4 Coppola Street, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Ten Cents, (\$595,576.10) as per Resolution #169-2020 for the NJDOT 2019 Roadway Improvements; and;

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order #1 in the amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Five Cents (\$34,494.05) as per Resolution #201-2022 (+6.3%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 is to increase to add additional concrete sidewalk construction, milling, paving and striping within the project limits (Merrill Court, Forest Street and Christopher Street); and

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project consultant Pennoni Associates and the Director of Public Works/Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, did submit Change Order No. 2 in the amount of \$46,630.55 (CO#2 +7.8%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 are required to be approved for the construction of the roadway improvements to NJDOT 2019, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds certifying that funds are available for this change order in Account No. G-02-00-701-201-900 (\$46,630.55).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township that Change Order No. 2 are hereby approved thereby increasing the amount of the Agreement by Forty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents (\$46,630.55).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve such change order.

DA:MIZRAH

Adopted: May 7, 2024	
Joyce L. Lanier City Clerk	Tency A. Eason Council President

CITY OF ORANGE FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS GRANT TRUST ACCOUNT

I, Nile Clements, Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange, do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that ther are now sufficient funds in the following Grant account(s) to Contract with:

Vendor Name: Cifelli & Son General Contractors

Address#1: 81 Franklin Ave.

City: Nutley State: NJ Zip Code: 07110

Purpose: Additional concrete sidewalk construction,

milling, paving and striping for 2019 NJDOT Grant

Fund: Current Fund - Grants

Account Name NJDOT Various Streets Grant 2019

Account Numbers(s): G-02-00-701-201-900

Balance Before

85,241.85

Requested

46,630.55

Balance After

38,611.30

Vendor ID: CIFEL020

Purchase Order #: 20-00763

Additional Resolution Amount: \$46,630.55

New Amount not to exceed:

\$679,700.70

Division Head	Date
Nile Clements	4/22/2024
Chief Financial Officer	Date

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 04/17/24 Date CHANGE ORDER - STATE ALD PROJECTS STATE AID PROJECT VARIOUS STREETS - 2019 - Orange Project Municipality CITY OF ORANGE ESSEX COUNTY Countr Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. in accordance with the project Supplementary Specification, the following are changes in the contract. e and Reason for Change Ouanitty (+/-) Unit Price Ualt Rem No. Description. Supelmentals 11,600 00 CONSTRUCT SPEED HUMP UNIT 2 00 6.800.00 414 56 138.00 UNIT 3.00 5-2 STRIPING ADJUSTMENT DISPOSAL ADJUSTMENT 1,689.86 S-3 3 15,703.06 SY 1,234.93 4 30 5,310 20 HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE TON 13.00 2,380.44 HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 4° THICK SY 144 75 28.00 4,053 00 500 00 14 15" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED LF 5.00 100.00 138.50 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK REINFORCED SY 15 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK SY 460.90 70.00 32,263.00 18 9"X14" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB LF 483.00 28 00 13,524 00 500 00 4 00 125 00 21 DETECTABLE WARMING SURFACE UNIT 215.60 23 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 4" YELLOW LF TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE LF 273.00 4.25 1,160 25 TOPSOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 3Y 90.00 3.00 270.00 5Y 90.00 1 50 135 00 FERTILIZANO & SEEDONG, TYPE A-1, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 31 32 STRAW MULCHING, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 90.00 0 50 45 00 Total S 79,436,49 101 00 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, IF & WHERE DIRECTED CY 101.00 1.00 DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED SY 1,206.00 1.00 1,208 00 HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4° THICK, IF A WHERE DIRECTED TON \$1.00 1.00 81.00 1,800.00 6.00 300.00 RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING UNIT 2,500:00 2,500.00 INLET, TYPE B, IF A WHERE DIRECTED BREAKAWAY SION POST REPLACEMENT, IF & WHERE DIRECTED UNIT 30.00 110.00 3,300 00 20,00 210:00 4.200.00 17 REQUILATORY AND WARNING SIGNS UNIT RESET BRICK PAYERS, IF A WHERE DIRECTED SY 2,450.00 20 CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP 6" THICK REINFORCED, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 120 00 60.00 9,600.00 22 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 4" WHITE IF 13.00 1 10 14 30 718.00 7 25 5,205 50 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC SF 26 27 16.00 1,600,00 TREE & STUMP REMOVAL 12"-24", IF AND WHERE DIRECTED TREE & STUMP REMOVAL, >24", IF AND WHERE DIRECTED UNIT 1 00 200.00 200.00 14.00 375.00 12,750 00 29 SMALL DECIDUOUS TREE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED UNIT 2,900.00 2,900.00 LS 100 31 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 600.00 600.00 48.501.00 \$595,576 10 279,416.49 Amount of Original Contract 115,703 86 \$48,509.80 Order Nos \$613,070.15 **Total Change** \$46,630.55 Order Nos \$642,206.65 54 Change in Contract 04/17/24 (Date) (Date) (District Massage) (DATE) (Bareas of Local Aid) (Submit four (4) copies to the Local Aid District Office)

¥

CITY	COUNCIL
D. 4	April 21, 2020

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey 169-2020

NUMBER

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE NJDOT '19 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS OF CHRISTOPHER STREET (BETWEEN SCOTLAND ROAD TO VALLEY STREET) AND FOREST STREET (BETWEEN SCOTAND ROAD TO VALLEY STREET) TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC., 4 COPPOLA STREET, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$595,576.10.

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township did duly advertise on March 16, 2020 for public bids for the Roadway Improvements to Christopher Street (between Scotland Rd to Valley St) and Forest Street (between Scotland Rd to Valley St); and

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2020, the City of Orange Township received seven (7) public bids pursuant to the plans and specifications from the prospective bidders, as described below:

Bidder:	Base Bid:
Cifelii & Son General Construction, Inc. Nutley, New Jersey	\$595,576.10
ADG Contracting Corp Newark, New Jersey	\$629,986.00
Your Way Construction Irvington, New Jersey	\$672,158.44
American Asphalt & Milling Services Kearny, New Jersey	\$671,212.98
AJM Contractors, Inc. Clifton, New Jersey	\$708,064.55
D.L.S. Contracting, Inc. Fairfield, New Jersey	\$719,214.90
D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. Nutley, New Jersey	\$775,311.83

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Director of Public Works & Engineering that the contract be awarded to Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has furnished the City of Orange Township with a Ten Percent (10%) Stockholder Affidavit in accordance with Assembly Bill OCR-A-22; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has completed and submitted a Business Disclosure Certification, which certifies that it has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the City in the previous one (1) year, except that the year 2005 is an exception to this requirement as the one year immediately proceeding the effective date of the Law and that the contract will prohibit Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. from making any reportable contributions throughout the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds, copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as it set forth in length herein, certifying that monies are available in Account No. G-02-00-701-201-900.

the city argument onserved of

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange Township authorize the Mayor to execute a contract with Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc., for the NJDOT '19 Roadway Improvements, in an amount not to exceed \$595,576.10.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper officers of the City of Orange Township be and are hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful bidders the certified checks, cashier's checks or bid bonds evidencing their guarantee in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-24.

2 01.10

City Clerk

Tency A. Exton Council President

CITY COUNCIL

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

April 19, 2022

201-2022

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO MODIFY THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE NJDOT 2019 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND STRIPING, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,494.05.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk to execute an agreement with Cifelli & Son General Construction, 4 Coppola Street, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Ten Cents, (\$595,576.10) as per Resolution #169-2020 for the NJDOT 2019 Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is to increase to add additional concrete sidewalk construction on Merrill Court and striping on Forest Street within the project limits; and

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project consultant Pennoni Associates and the Director of Public Works/Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, did submit Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$37,494.05 (+6%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 are required to be approved for the construction of the roadway improvements to Merrill Court and Forest Street, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds certifying that funds are available for this change order in Account No. G-02-00-701-201-900.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township that Change Order No. 1 are hereby approved thereby increasing the amount of the Agreement by Thirty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Five Cents (\$37,494.05).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve such change order.

Adopted:

April 19,02022

Joyce L. I City Clerk

Council President

BUSINESE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FOR STATE AGENCY AND CASING SERVICE CONTRACTORS

TAXPAYER NAME:

CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION#

223-342-350/000

4 COPPOLA STREET NUTLEY NJ 07110

EFFECTIVE DATE:

FORM-BRC(08-01)

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION#

ISSUANCE DATE:

(Rev. October 2007) Department of the Treatment

Request for Taxpayer identification Number and Certification

Give form to the requester. Do not

riterne	Revenue Service		Colfi	ncation	requester. Do not
ાં	Name (as shown	on your income tax return)			send to the IRS.
	Cifelli & Son G	eneral Construction, In	· ·	·	
å	Susiness name, If	different from above	nc.		
£	1				
	~				
Print or type Specific instructions	Check appropriate	box: [] Individual/Sole prop	rietor Corporation Partnership		
F 1	Other from income	/ company, Enter the tax class	ification (Decimanded and Control of Control	Ī	
* =	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ctions) >	Interior Corporation Partnership infication (Declaragarded entity, Cecorporation, Per	>artnership) ➤	Exempt
Ē.E.	American frantition!	street, and act, or suite on t			- heliad
	4 Coppola Stre	et		Flequester's name and ad	cines (notional)
8	City, state, and ZIP	code			(objectivity)
85	Nutley, New Je	rsey 07110		1	
8	List account number	r(s) here (actiones			•
۳ [The second second		<u></u>	
Part	Terrere	- I - I			
	- iaxpaye	r Identification Numb	ber (TIN)		
inter v	our TIN in the ann				
жекир	Withholding For i	ropriate box. The TIN provi	fold must match the name given on Line 1		
lien, s	ole proprietor, or o	INTERPOLITIES, ITIES IS YOUR SOCI	fold must match the name given on Line 1: tal security number (SSN). However, for a re Part I instructions on pege 2. See at	to avoid Social securit	y runnber
ote, i	the account is in	more than one name one	Part I instructions on page 3. For other entitions on page 3. For other entitions have a number, see How to get a TIN of the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose	n page 3.	or
	w with the	man orio titritat, 800 i	the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose	Employee ide	Hillostion number
200.1	Certificat	ion		22 !	
vier -					3342350
77e-	penalties of perjury	, I certify that:			
1.00	CALLIDAL SHOWL OU	this form is my correct tax	expayer identification number (or I am waiting (a) I am exempt from backup withholding of		
Power Bown	not subject to be	class withholding because	expayer identification number (or I am waiting (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or up withholding as a result of a fallure to repo	for a number to be less	ed to make and
notif	ed the that I am a	that I am subject to backu	in withholding as a second withholding, o	or (b) I have not heer out	Seed to a real and
Lam		o longer subject to backup	(a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or up withholding as a result of a failure to report withholding, and below	rt all interest or dividend	theo by the internal
1 (8) (1	a U.S. Citizen or d	other U.S. person (defined t	below).		r or (o) the INS has
	mentions	You must cross out item !	below). 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS rest and dividends on your tax return. For re		
mod	ng decembe you h	ave falled to report all inter	rest and dividends on the instance by the ins	that you are cumently or	things on the state
angen	Mot (IRA), and go	acquisition or abandonme	2 above if you have been notified by the IRS rest and dividends on your tax return. For re ont of secured property, cancellation of debt in interest and dividends.	el estate transactions, its	MI 2 does not in a
ovide y	OUR CORRECT TIN. 9	ee the inetractions	rest and dividends on your tax return. For re ant of secured property, cancellation of debt in interest and dividends, you are not require	contributions to an inch	ndust retirement
gn)	peor	ent of secured property, cancellation of debt in interest and dividends, you are not require	no no sign the Certification	n, but you must
MAD Aii					
	U.S. person B	Chena 5	-6.11/	0	

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct texpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued).
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- · An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident allen,
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section) 301.7701-7).

Special rules for pertnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign pertners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-3 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your state of partnership income.

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the

. The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,

		``.
•		